Copyright ELECTROINVENT
 Version 3.01
Installation and User Manual
for Photovoltaic Smart String Box active (with contactors)
SOLO SSB-A-14-140 and SSB-A-25-250
Manual 50605
(Revision A1)
Copyright ELECTROINVENT

The product identification (type code) [Figure 1.1-1] description is shown in Figure 1.2.
Typical Part Number
Type code for SOLO Smart String Box
SMART STRING BOX
Number of  Inputs:
14 - Inputs
25 - Inputs
Nominal Current:
140 Amps
250 Amps
A-SOLO String Box with DC Contactors.
Revision:
SSB-A-25-250-1-0
Version:
1-Max PV string voltage: 1000Vdc
2-Max PV string voltage: 1200Vdc
Figure 1.2 Product identification description (see Figure 1.1-1)
Copyright ELECTROINVENT
Manual 50605 7/28 IUM SSB EN V3.01 0415
2 Warnings and Notes
WARNING
 The local installation standards must be obeyed.
WARNING
 The device must only be installed, operated and maintained by qualified personnel.
WARNING
The device carries lethal voltages. The PV module strings can be live even when the
SOLO String Box switch is turned off and the string protections are removed. The DC
line toward the inverter can be live even when the SOLO String Box switch is turned
off. Consider the inverter capacitors discharge time of 10 minutes!
WARNING
The SOLO String Box is a part of an entire PV installation. Consider all safety
instructions displayed on the SOLO String Box and on all the equipment connected to
it and in the installation and user manuals!  Beware that an automatic restart can
follow a grid or photovoltaic voltage failure.
WARNING
 If any information is unclear, please refer to ELECTROINVENT Service Centre.
 NOTICE
Loss of warranty.
The box must not be damaged and no holes are allowed to be drilled in the cabinet.
Any transport damage must be reported to ELECTROINVENT.
Copyright ELECTROINVENT
Manual 50605 8/28 IUM SSB EN V3.01 0415
3 Installation of the SOLO String Box
Figure 3.1 Example view of a photovoltaic installation with SOLO inverter, SOLO string boxes and grid
transformer
A different number of PV strings can be connected depending on the string box type.
The positive poles of the separate power feeds are protected individually, whereas the
type of the fuses must correspond to the maximum PV module string current.
The separate string currents are brought together through coupling joints and
contactors toward the two DC output terminals. The PV string currents are monitored
and the data is sent to the inverter via serial interface (fibre optical or optional RS485).
If an overvoltage occurs the accruing energy is discharged thorough a surge arrester.
Figure 3.2 Scheme of SOLO Smart String Box with 25 PV strings inputs
Copyright ELECTROINVENT
Manual 50605 9/28 IUM SSB EN V3.01 0415
3.1 Fuse Selection
The fuse selection must follow the rules below:
- Maximum DC operating voltage of the fuse must be: 1.2 x maximum voltage
of string
- Rated current of the fuse must be higher or equal than: 1.6 x ISC at standard
conditions (STC) (ISC – short circuit current of panel)
Table 3.1 Fuse selection
ISC: short circuit
current of panel
at STC [A]